

Queensland Government Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 384]

THURSDAY 27 AUGUST 2020

[NO. 104

Sustainable Ports Development Act 2015

MAKING OF THE PORT OVERLAY FOR THE PRIORITY PORT OF GLADSTONE

I, the Honourable Mark Bailey MP, Minister for Transport and Main Roads, hereby give notice pursuant to section 23 of the *Sustainable Ports Development Act 2015*, that on 9 August 2020 I made the *Port overlay for the priority Port of Gladstone*. The making of the port overlay is a significant milestone in the delivery of Queensland's commitments in the *Reef 2050 Long-Term Sustainability Plan*.

The port overlay will take effect on 1 February 2021 and is available at www.tmr.qld.gov.au/SustainablePorts-Gladstone

Copies of the port overlay can be obtained and are available for inspection at:

- Department of Transport and Main Roads, 61 Mary Street, Brisbane (by appointment via email).
- Department of Transport and Main Roads, 31 Knight Street, Rockhampton (by appointment via email).

For more information:

Visit:www.tmr.qld.gov.au/SustainablePorts-GladstoneEmail:GladstonePortMasterPlan@tmr.qld.gov.auTelephone:13 23 80*

* Check with your service provider for call costs.

Hon Mark Bailey MP Minister for Transport and Main Roads Sustainable Ports Development Act 2015

MAKING OF THE PORT OVERLAY FOR THE PRIORITY PORT OF TOWNSVILLE

I, the Honourable Mark Bailey MP, Minister for Transport and Main Roads, hereby give notice pursuant to section 23 of the *Sustainable Ports Development Act 2015*, that on 9 August 2020 I made the *Port overlay for the priority Port of Townsville*. The making of the port overlay is a significant milestone in the delivery of Queensland's commitments in the *Reef 2050 Long-Term Sustainability Plan*.

The port overlay will take effect on 1 February 2021 and is available at www.tmr.qld.gov.au/SustainablePorts-Townsville

Copies of the port overlay can be obtained and are available for inspection at:

- Department of Transport and Main Roads,
 61 Mary Street, Brisbane (by appointment via email).
- Department of Transport and Main Roads, 445 Flinders Street, Townsville (by appointment via email)

For more information:

Visit: www.tmr.qld.gov.au/SustainablePorts-Townsville Email: TownsvillePortMasterPlan@tmr.qld.gov.au Telephone: 13 23 80*

* Check with your service provider for call costs.

Hon Mark Bailey MP Minister for Transport and Main Roads

© The State of Queensland 2020

Copyright protects this publication. Except for purposes permitted by the Copyright Act, reproduction by whatever means is prohibited without prior written permission. Inquiries should be addressed to: Gazette Advertising, GPO Box 2457, Brisbane QLD 4001. This page has been left blank intentionally

Sustainable Ports Development Act 2015

Making of the Port Overlay for the Priority Port of Townsville

I, the Honourable Mark Bailey MP, Minister for Transport and Main Roads, hereby give notice pursuant to section 23 of the *Sustainable Ports Development Act 2015*, that on 9 August 2020 I made the *Port overlay for the priority Port of Townsville*. The making of the port overlay is a significant milestone in the delivery of Queensland's commitments in the *Reef 2050 Long-Term Sustainability Plan*.

The port overlay will take effect on 1 February 2021 and is available at www.tmr.qld.gov.au/SustainablePorts-Townsville

Copies of the port overlay can be obtained and are available for inspection at:

- Department of Transport and Main Roads, 61 Mary Street, Brisbane (by appointment via email).
- Department of Transport and Main Roads, 445 Flinders Street, Townsville (by appointment via email).

For more information:

Visit: www.tmr.qld.gov.au/SustainablePorts-Townsville

Email: TownsvillePortMasterPlan@tmr.qld.gov.au

Telephone: **13 23 80*** * Check with your service provider for call costs.

Hon Mark Bailey MP Minister for Transport and Main Roads



Queensland Government

PN004958 13x3_97 Courier Mail Townsville Bulletin

Sustainable Ports Development Act 2015

Making of the Port Overlay for the Priority Port of Townsville

I, the Honourable Mark Bailey MP, Minister for Transport and Main Roads, hereby give notice pursuant to section 23 of the *Sustainable Ports Development Act 2015*, that on 9 August 2020 I made the *Port overlay for the priority Port of Townsville*. The making of the port overlay is a significant milestone in the delivery of Queensland's commitments in the *Reef 2050 Long-Term Sustainability Plan*.

The port overlay will take effect on 1 February 2021 and is available at **www.tmr.qld.gov.au/SustainablePorts-Townsville**

Copies of the port overlay can be obtained and are available for inspection at:

- Department of Transport and Main Roads, 61 Mary Street, Brisbane (by appointment via email).
- Department of Transport and Main Roads, 445 Flinders Street, Townsville (by appointment via email).

For more information:

Visit: www.tmr.qld.gov.au/SustainablePorts-Townsville

Email: TownsvillePortMasterPlan@tmr.qld.gov.au

Telephone: **13 23 80*** * Check with your service provider for call costs.

Hon Mark Bailey MP

Minister for Transport and Main Roads



PN004958 M5x2_156x90 AUS